
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
Inmate Population Profile for 10/01/2006

Demographic Value CCCF CRCI EOCI MCCF OSCI OSP PRCF RCOL RDOU RGRA TOTAL

TOTAL INMATE POPULATION 1,433 544 1,648 287 884 2,327 238 8 17 13 13,372

GENDER FEMALE 995 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,022

MALE 438 544 1,648 287 884 2,327 238 8 17 13 12,350

AGE 17 AND UNDER 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 8

18 TO 24 250 73 300 48 156 290 43 4 4 2 2,051

25 TO 30 299 115 323 72 196 441 55 1 1 2 2,692

31 TO 45 638 242 678 129 349 936 117 3 7 7 5,632

46 TO 60 228 103 298 38 159 541 20 0 1 2 2,491

61 AND OLDER 18 11 49 0 23 119 3 0 4 0 498

RACE ASIAN 11 2 24 3 15 33 2 0 0 0 167

BLACK 131 117 142 33 92 301 13 1 0 0 1,335

HISPANIC 101 20 257 19 147 242 7 3 5 3 1,417

AMER INDIAN 40 5 28 4 16 61 4 0 0 0 282

WHITE 1,150 400 1,197 227 614 1,690 212 4 12 10 10,169

UNKNOWN RACE 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

CUSTODY LEVEL MAXIMUM 0 0 0 0 0 46 0 0 0 0 76

CLOSE 12 0 49 0 6 49 0 0 0 0 257

MEDIUM 62 0 364 0 148 427 0 0 3 2 1,900

MINIMUM 165 141 57 62 78 107 59 2 2 2 1,156

5 0 0 13 0 7 134 0 0 0 0 321

4 150 3 336 0 194 417 2 0 0 0 2,045

3 177 4 629 1 231 781 0 3 5 2 3,475

2 129 136 67 95 74 137 53 1 1 1 1,242

1 303 260 129 129 144 225 124 2 6 6 2,452

UNCLASSIFIED 435 0 4 0 2 4 0 0 0 0 448

TIME TO RELEASE 00-03 MONTHS 106 129 16 54 267 89 1 8 17 13 964

03-06 MONTHS 105 127 50 38 212 173 3 0 0 0 1,057

06-09 MONTHS 138 96 72 43 62 143 24 0 0 0 993

09-12 MONTHS 170 63 75 32 29 138 43 0 0 0 924

12-24 MONTHS 348 101 233 91 79 327 131 0 0 0 2,349

24+ MONTHS 529 28 1,192 29 233 1,438 36 0 0 0 7,002

CALC. IN PROCESS 37 0 10 0 2 19 0 0 0 0 83

SENTENCING GUIDELINES NON-GUIDELINES ONLY 30 13 76 3 58 329 0 0 0 0 779

GUIDELINES ONLY 1,332 524 1,547 280 810 1,918 237 8 17 13 12,272

BOTH 12 6 22 4 15 80 1 0 0 0 252

CALC IN PROCESS 59 1 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 69

LIFE/DEATH SENTENCE DEATH 0 0 0 0 0 32 0 0 0 0 33

LIFE 35 0 65 0 39 234 0 0 0 0 557

LIFE, NO PAROLE 7 0 9 0 3 66 0 0 0 0 133

CRIME TYPE PERSON 630 227 1,305 98 498 1,761 69 5 8 3 9,133

PROPERTY 427 224 197 97 233 334 85 2 2 4 2,446

STATUTE 316 92 141 92 149 231 84 1 7 6 1,714

OTHER 60 1 5 0 4 1 0 0 0 0 79

OFFENSE GROUP ASSAULT 180 81 198 46 104 261 35 3 0 1 1,652

HOMICIDE 128 5 179 3 79 521 1 0 0 0 1,518

RAPE 28 24 179 0 48 172 0 0 1 0 1,033

KIDNAPPING 24 5 61 5 24 83 5 0 1 0 394



Demographic Value CCCF CRCI EOCI MCCF OSCI OSP PRCF RCOL RDOU RGRA TOTAL

ROBBERY 155 37 207 32 75 310 12 0 1 1 1,580

SODOMY 29 13 185 0 60 150 0 0 0 1 1,066

SEX ABUSE 46 37 251 0 73 176 4 1 5 0 1,440

ARSON 7 2 9 0 3 14 1 0 0 0 75

BURGLARY 114 92 124 44 94 181 37 1 1 2 1,166

FORGERY 9 6 0 2 7 7 0 0 0 0 38

THEFT 240 79 50 29 65 96 36 1 0 2 830

VEHICLE THEFT 61 46 23 21 65 47 12 0 1 0 396

DRIVING OFFENSES 72 22 26 24 20 45 18 1 0 2 339

DRUGS 203 51 89 53 90 134 55 0 7 3 1,042

ESCAPE 11 1 6 0 9 15 1 0 0 0 56

OTHER OFFENSE GRP 125 43 59 28 65 114 21 1 0 1 737

UNKNOWN OFFENSE GRP 1 0 2 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 10

SECURITY THREAT GROUP YES 57 44 190 20 101 325 19 0 2 1 1,533

NO 1,376 500 1,458 267 783 2,002 219 8 15 12 11,839

DANGEROUS OFFENDER YES 3 0 19 0 8 77 0 0 0 0 196

SEX OFFENDER YES 145 96 676 0 221 645 11 1 7 3 4,152

NO 1,288 448 972 287 663 1,682 227 7 10 10 9,220

DRUG OFFENDER ONLY DRUG OFFENSES 128 30 52 33 63 77 27 0 6 2 633

SOME DRUG OFFENSES 284 86 194 65 122 274 71 0 2 2 1,806

NONE 1,021 428 1,402 189 699 1,976 140 8 9 9 10,933

EDUCATION NEED OBTAINED GED 334 142 512 87 260 778 78 2 7 5 4,369

SKILLS UPGRADE 538 230 538 109 247 804 91 3 4 2 4,607

GED PROGRAM NEEDED 104 54 134 30 48 172 32 0 0 3 1,064

ABE RECOMMENDED 152 50 144 27 76 167 21 0 1 0 1,057

ESL RECOMMENDED 0 0 27 0 9 9 1 0 0 0 118

ABE REQUIRED 195 60 167 31 164 227 15 0 1 1 1,393

ESL REQUIRED 36 5 119 3 70 97 0 3 3 2 565

NOT ASSESSED/REFUSED 53 3 7 0 10 72 0 0 1 0 177

NO REPORTED ED NEED 21 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 22

MENTAL HEALTH NEED HIGHEST TREAT. NEED 115 57 163 0 90 222 0 0 0 0 998

SEVERE MH PROBLEMS 453 64 188 0 77 346 1 0 1 0 1,699

MODERATE TREAT. NEED 129 34 129 1 70 174 4 0 1 0 910

BENEFIT FROM TREATMENT 100 71 193 51 149 246 29 0 1 0 1,949

NO NEED FOR TREATMENT 228 101 346 62 233 474 84 4 8 6 2,748

NO REPORTED MH NEED 408 217 629 173 265 865 120 4 6 7 5,068

SUBSTANCE ABUSE NEED SEVERE ADDICTION 175 96 209 51 86 237 70 1 2 2 1,560

SEVERE PROBLEM 598 284 713 172 445 1,054 163 3 5 10 6,113

MODERATE PROBLEM 85 80 305 35 162 452 3 2 2 1 2,285

NO REPORTED SUBS NEED 575 84 421 29 191 584 2 2 8 0 3,414

DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITY IQ 69 OR BELOW 21 1 1 0 38 8 0 0 0 0 97

IQ 70-79 WITH ADAPTIVE 35 5 9 0 78 13 1 0 0 0 226

NO DISABILITY 54 32 73 14 38 59 11 0 0 0 527

NO REPORTED DISABILITY 1,323 506 1,565 273 730 2,247 226 8 17 13 12,522



OREGON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
Inmate Population Profile for 10/01/2006

Demographic Value RLIN SCCI SCI SFFC SRCI TRCI WCCF TOTAL

TOTAL INMATE POPULATION 20 232 498 194 3,010 1,634 385 13,372

GENDER FEMALE 0 27 0 0 0 0 0 1,022

MALE 20 205 498 194 3,010 1,634 385 12,350

AGE 17 AND UNDER 0 1 0 0 1 5 0 8

18 TO 24 0 39 61 33 424 266 58 2,051

25 TO 30 5 48 91 58 569 331 85 2,692

31 TO 45 12 113 242 80 1,242 658 179 5,632

46 TO 60 3 27 91 22 601 297 60 2,491

61 AND OLDER 0 4 13 1 173 77 3 498

RACE ASIAN 0 2 5 0 31 31 8 167

BLACK 1 16 34 8 290 134 22 1,335

HISPANIC 2 9 28 9 306 240 19 1,417

AMER INDIAN 0 3 12 5 64 30 10 282

WHITE 17 202 419 172 2,318 1,199 326 10,169

UNKNOWN RACE 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2

CUSTODY LEVEL MAXIMUM 0 0 0 0 30 0 0 76

CLOSE 0 0 0 0 80 61 0 257

MEDIUM 2 0 0 0 577 315 0 1,900

MINIMUM 7 69 109 43 121 44 88 1,156

5 0 0 0 0 130 37 0 321

4 0 1 1 0 570 371 0 2,045

3 1 0 0 1 1,034 604 2 3,475

2 6 49 139 37 139 85 93 1,242

1 4 113 249 113 327 116 202 2,452

UNCLASSIFIED 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 448

TIME TO RELEASE 00-03 MONTHS 20 19 89 31 66 22 17 964

03-06 MONTHS 0 18 82 32 139 48 30 1,057

06-09 MONTHS 0 47 77 27 124 90 50 993

09-12 MONTHS 0 41 60 17 143 66 47 924

12-24 MONTHS 0 63 139 46 407 240 144 2,349

24+ MONTHS 0 44 51 41 2,121 1,163 97 7,002

CALC. IN PROCESS 0 0 0 0 10 5 0 83

SENTENCING GUIDELINES NON-GUIDELINES ONLY 0 0 22 1 163 74 10 779

GUIDELINES ONLY 20 232 472 192 2,779 1,520 371 12,272

BOTH 0 0 4 1 66 38 3 252

CALC IN PROCESS 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 69

LIFE/DEATH SENTENCE DEATH 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 33

LIFE 0 0 1 0 119 64 0 557

LIFE, NO PAROLE 0 0 0 0 31 17 0 133

CRIME TYPE PERSON 5 95 211 82 2,487 1,376 273 9,133

PROPERTY 2 62 168 73 314 160 62 2,446

STATUTE 13 75 118 39 206 95 49 1,714

OTHER 0 0 1 0 3 3 1 79

OFFENSE GROUP ASSAULT 1 40 70 32 371 177 52 1,652

HOMICIDE 0 4 15 6 367 199 11 1,518

RAPE 0 2 16 0 341 190 32 1,033

KIDNAPPING 0 4 3 4 101 66 8 394



Demographic Value RLIN SCCI SCI SFFC SRCI TRCI WCCF TOTAL

ROBBERY 2 19 36 36 403 224 30 1,580

SODOMY 0 3 12 0 379 200 34 1,066

SEX ABUSE 2 7 33 0 439 270 96 1,440

ARSON 0 2 3 0 17 17 0 75

BURGLARY 0 30 60 32 202 114 38 1,166

FORGERY 0 0 3 1 1 1 1 38

THEFT 1 22 66 23 78 25 17 830

VEHICLE THEFT 1 9 37 16 31 20 6 396

DRIVING OFFENSES 2 23 19 5 32 15 13 339

DRUGS 5 49 74 25 119 59 26 1,042

ESCAPE 1 0 3 0 5 4 0 56

OTHER OFFENSE GRP 5 18 47 14 123 52 21 737

UNKNOWN OFFENSE GRP 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 10

SECURITY THREAT GROUP YES 0 13 34 11 436 267 13 1,533

NO 20 219 464 183 2,574 1,367 372 11,839

DANGEROUS OFFENDER YES 0 0 2 0 65 22 0 196

SEX OFFENDER YES 7 21 83 0 1,322 730 184 4,152

NO 13 211 415 194 1,688 904 201 9,220

DRUG OFFENDER ONLY DRUG OFFENSES 3 34 49 13 70 34 12 633

SOME DRUG OFFENSES 7 35 101 45 310 154 54 1,806

NONE 10 163 348 136 2,630 1,446 319 10,933

EDUCATION NEED OBTAINED GED 6 71 164 82 1,087 588 166 4,369

SKILLS UPGRADE 11 124 204 69 988 506 139 4,607

GED PROGRAM NEEDED 1 16 43 13 247 128 39 1,064

ABE RECOMMENDED 1 11 48 18 208 111 22 1,057

ESL RECOMMENDED 0 0 1 0 37 34 0 118

ABE REQUIRED 1 10 35 12 319 137 18 1,393

ESL REQUIRED 0 0 3 0 106 117 1 565

NOT ASSESSED/REFUSED 0 0 0 0 18 13 0 177

NO REPORTED ED NEED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 22

MENTAL HEALTH NEED HIGHEST TREAT. NEED 0 1 0 0 269 81 0 998

SEVERE MH PROBLEMS 0 11 0 0 390 168 0 1,699

MODERATE TREAT. NEED 0 1 0 0 269 98 0 910

BENEFIT FROM TREATMENT 1 37 102 28 535 332 74 1,949

NO NEED FOR TREATMENT 8 43 120 47 585 321 78 2,748

NO REPORTED MH NEED 11 139 276 119 962 634 233 5,068

SUBSTANCE ABUSE NEED SEVERE ADDICTION 1 5 76 23 320 169 37 1,560

SEVERE PROBLEM 16 152 276 131 1,257 667 167 6,113

MODERATE PROBLEM 0 35 63 25 650 286 99 2,285

NO REPORTED SUBS NEED 3 40 83 15 783 512 82 3,414

DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITY IQ 69 OR BELOW 0 0 0 0 26 2 0 97

IQ 70-79 WITH ADAPTIVE 0 2 1 0 75 6 1 226

NO DISABILITY 1 5 23 5 132 64 16 527

NO REPORTED DISABILITY 19 225 474 189 2,777 1,562 368 12,522
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